
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive  
Damian Roberts  

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
14 July 2025 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 

SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Finance, Regeneration and Property 
Scrutiny Select Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on 
Tuesday, 22nd July, 2025 commencing at 7.30 pm or on the rising of the extraordinary 
meeting of Cabinet, whichever is the later.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

9 - 10 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
  
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
  

5. Minutes  
 

13 - 16 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee held on 27 May 2025. 
 

6. Outside Bodies Update - West Kent Partnership  
 

17 - 22 

 A brief update in respect of the Outside Body to be provided by the Borough 
Council’s appointee (Cllr R Betts). 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

7. Digital & IT Strategy Progress Update  
 

23 - 38 

 The report provides an update on progress to date with regard to the Council’s 
Digital and IT Strategy for the period 2023-2027. 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

8. Lower Medway Internal Drainage Board Proposed Merger  
 

39 - 46 

 The report advises Members that notice was formally given on 10 June 2025 of a 
formal merger between the Lower Medway Board and North Kent Marshes Water 
Level Management Board.  The consultation period closed on 10 July 2025. 
 

9. 2024/25 Financial Outturn and May 2025 Budgetary Report  
 

47 - 64 

 In accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules this report informs 
Members of the 2024/25 Financial Outturn and current financial position to the end 
of May 2025 for the 2025/26 Financial Year. 
 
The Revenue and Capital Outturn Booklet (Annex 1) is published as a 
supplement. 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


10. Consultation - 'The Fair Funding Review 2.0'  
 

65 - 68 

 The report advises Members of the release of the ‘Fair Funding Review’ 
consultation which was launched on 20 June 2025 and closes on 15 August 2025. 
 

11. Consultation - Modernising and Improving the Administration of 
Council Tax  

 

69 - 72 

 The report advises of the release of a consultation ‘Modernising and improving the 
administration of council tax’ which was launched on 20 June 2025 and closes on 
12 September 2025. 
 

12. Work Programme 2025/26  
 

73 - 74 

 The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2025/26 is 
attached for information.  Members can suggest future items by liaising with the 
Chair of the Committee.    
 

13. Urgent items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

14. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

75 - 76 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

15. Annual Senior Information Risk Owner Report 2025-26  
 

77 - 90 

 (Reasons: Part 2 - Private: LGA 1972 - Sch 12A Paragraph 3 - Financial or 
business affairs of any particular person) 
 
The new Annual Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) Report provides a 
comprehensive overview of the key activities, achievements and challenges faced 
by the Council over the past year.  
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

16. Urgent items  
 

91 - 92 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr D Harman (Chair) 

Cllr M R Rhodes (Vice-Chair) 
 
 Cllr A G Bennison 

Cllr T Bishop 
Cllr P Boxall 
Cllr R I B Cannon 
Cllr L Chapman 
Cllr J Clokey 
 

Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr B A Parry 
Cllr S Pilgrim 
Cllr K B Tanner 
Cllr C J Williams 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtu
[...]
 Crisp   

4 Sarah Hudson 

 

Roger Roud Anna Cope   

5 James Lark 

 

David Thornewell Mark Hood   

Members of Cabinet cannot be appointed as a substitute to this Committee 

 

 

 

May 2025 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 27th May, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr D Harman (Chair), Cllr M R Rhodes (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr P Boxall, Cllr R I B Cannon, 
Cllr L Chapman, Cllr J Clokey, Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr W E Palmer, 
Cllr B A Parry, Cllr S Pilgrim and Cllr C J Williams 
 

 Councillors R P Betts, P M Hickmott, M A J Hood, Mrs S Bell*, 
M D Boughton* and Mrs A S Oakley* were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 

 An apology for absence were received from Councillors K B Tanner 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

FRP 25/8    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr S Hudson substitute for Cllr K Tanner 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

FRP 25/9    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

FRP 25/10    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee held on 25 
February 2025 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FRP 25/11    RIVERSIDE ROUTE LIGHTING PROJECT, TONBRIDGE  
 
The report brought forward a List C Capital Plan Evaluation  for riverside 
lighting between Town Lock and Vale Road in Tonbridg
[...]
an;  
 
(3) the use of the Borough Council’s powers under s161 of the Public 

Health Act 175 for the delivery of the project, with agreement from 
Kent County Councils Public Rights of Way Team, be authorised; 
and 
 

(4) Members had physical sight of the likely intended lighting 
columns by means of a demonstration in a low light at a future 
meeting or a site visit. 
 

*Recommended to Cabinet – Council Decision  

Page 14



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

27 May 2025 

 
 

 
3 

 

 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

FRP 25/12    WORK PROGRAMME 2025/26  
 
The Work Programme setting out items to be scrutinised during 2025/26 
was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest future 
matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee and the Scrutiny 
Officer. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

FRP 25/13    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded by Cllr Rhodes and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FRP 25/14    GIBSON BUILDING WEST FUTURE  
 
(Reasons: Part 2 Private – LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Finance or 
business affairs of any particular person) 
 
The report of the Director of Central Services set out potential options for 
the Gibson West building at Kings Hill as part of the Borough Council’s 
office accommodation consolidation project. 
 
Careful consideration was given to the options presented and due 
regard was given to the financial and value for money considerations 
and the assessed risk, especially in respect of Local Government 
reorganisation.   There was also detailed discussion on the advantages 
and disadvantages of leasehold and freehold, the value of applying for 
planning consent before disposal, the significant annual costs related to 
the maintenance of the listed building and a general recognition that the 
layout of the building was an inefficient use of space and freehold 
disposal removed the ongoing financial concerns.  
 
*RECOMMENDED:   That 
 
(1) the freehold option to dispose of Gibson West building be 

progressed;  and 
 

Page 15



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

27 May 2025 

 
 

 
4 

 

(2) any offers received presented to the Finance, Regeneration and 
Property Scrutiny Committee for ratification and recommendation 
to Cabinet for a final decision. 

 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.14 pm 
 
 

Page 16



West Kent Partnership 2024/25 Update 

The West Kent Partnership (WKP) is an economic partnership of over 20 years, which is 
funded by Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council, Sevenoaks District Council and 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council and involves collaborative working amongst the 
Economic Development teams in the three authorities. The partnership promotes West 
Kent, champions key economic issues, engages with industry and business, delivers 
business support initiatives and pursues investment and funding to underpin innovation 
and growth.  

The Council’s Peer Challenge Review in 2022 highlighted the need for the partnership to 
be “focussed on delivering outcomes, not sharing information” and as such in recent 
years the partnership has become more focussed on collaborative project delivery and 
moved away from having a board that it reports to on a quarterly basis. This focus on 
delivery has been bolstered by the availability of external funding for projects that 
support growth in the local economy. 

As such, a large amount of the work of the West Kent Partnership over the past 2-3 years 
has been on the delivery of UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Rural England Prosperity 
Fund initiatives. This includes the West Kent Business Support Programme and the 
West Kent Rural Grants Scheme 

West Kent Business Support Programme 

During 2024/25, the West Kent Partnership 
[...]
ng £5,000.00 

TOTAL   £404,769.79 
 

As part of an evaluation, feedback was sought from applicants to ascertain if there was 
anything that could be amended to the scheme. Overall, the feedback was very positive: 

 

 

The photos below show some of the projects completed (or near completion). From left 
to right (and top to bottom), these projects are – solar panels at Kings Hill Community 
Centre, new polytunnel at Communigrow (East Malling), new pathway and gates at 
Queen Elizabeth Recreation Ground in Mereworth, new walled garden at Ightham Mote 
(Ivy Hatch). 

This scheme has 
contributed hugely to 

both growing and 
sustaining delivery of 

recreational and 
cultural 

opportunities 
contributing to the 

health and wellbeing 
of participants.

The scheme was 
invaluable to enable 

the business to 
purchase specialist 

equipment and 
secure additional 

growth opportunities.

We have been very 
grateful for the 

support of the grant 
which has enabled 
us to provide much 
better facilities for 

our primary school.

Page 20



   
 

 
   

Plans for 2025/26 

Both the West Kent Business Support Programme and the West Kent Rural Grant 
Scheme are continuing in 2025/26 following announcements by Government that both 
the UK Shared Prosperity Fund and the Rural England Prosperity Fund would be 
extended for a one-year period. 

The West Kent Rural Grant Scheme launched again on 16 June 2025, with the scheme 
offering to provide capital funding support of between £5,000 and £20,000 from a total 
pot of around £130,000.   

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



   

FRPSSC NKD P1-Public 22 July 2025 

 

 

 

Digital & IT Strategy Progress Update 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides an update on progress to date with regard to the Council’s 

Digital and IT Strategy for the period 2023 – 2027. 

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

2.2 Placing our residents and the businesses we serve at the heart; the adopted 

strategy focuses on transforming the authority to provide seamless and 

responsive services at the convenience of our customers enabled by cognitive 

technologies. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 Members are requested to NOTE the progress made to date on the Council’s 

Digital & IT strategy since its adoption in May 2023, and the direction of travel. 

4 Introduction and Background 

4.1 Over the past two years, the Council has made significant progress in delivering 

its Digital & IT Strategy 2023-27. The focus has been on improving service 

delivery, strengthening cyber security, and enhancing the digital experience for 

both residents and staff.  The roadmap for the strategy is attached at [Annex 1] 

for Members’ information.  The green ticks indicate projects that have been 

completed, and amber ticks indicate work is in progress. 

Finance, Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee 

 

22 July 2025 

 

Part 1 - Public  

Matters for Cabinet – Non-key Decision 

Cabinet Member Cllr Martin Coffin, Cabinet Member for Finance, 

Waste and Technical Services 

 

Responsible Officer Sharon Shelton, Director of Finance & Transformation 

Report Author Ganesh Thangarajah, Head of IT 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 2  
 

FRPSSC RTCab P1-Public 22 July 2025 

 

4.2 A detailed list of projects is contained at [Annex 2].   However, the key 

achievements and benefits are as follows: 

 Improved Cyber Security 

The Council has strengthened its defences against cyber threats by 

deploying advanced security tools, achieving Cyber Essentials certification, 

and delivering cyber awareness training to staff and members. 

 Smarter Use of Technology 

Microsoft 365 and Power BI have been rolled out to improve data analysis 

and decision-making across services, helping teams work more efficiently 

and spot trends early. 

 Better Customer Experience 

AI-powered chatbots and automate
[...]
inage Board proposed merger 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 The report advises Members that notice was formally given on 10 June 2025 of a 

formal merger between the Lower Medway Board and the North Kent Marshes 

Water Level Management Board.  The consultation period closed on 10 July 2025. 

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Sustaining a borough which cares for the environment. 

2.2 Internal Drainage Boards levy special payment requests (similar to a precept) on 

relevant Local Authorities to manage water levels and ditch maintenance within 

areas of special drainage need.  

3 Introduction and Background 

3.1 At the meeting of this Committee on 25 February 2025, Members received an 

update from Cllr Dennis King who spoke on behalf on Borough Council 

representatives on both the Upper and Lower Medway Drainage Boards.  

Members were also provided with a report from the clerks of the Board.    

3.2 Within the report, Members were advised of a potential merger between the Lower 

Medway Board and the North Kent Marshes Water Internal Drainage Board.  The 

report said: 

“As part of ongoing improvements and efficiency measures, the Lower Medway 

IDB and North Kent Marshes IDB will be amalgamating in 2024 to form the North 

Finance, Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee 

 

22 July 2025 

Part 1 - Public  

Matters for Information 

Cabinet Member Cllr Martin Coffin, Cabinet Member for Finance, 

Waste and Technical Services 

 

Responsible Officer Sharon Shelton, Director of Finance and 

Transformation 

 

Report Author Sharon Shelton, Director of Finance and 

Transformation 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 2  
 

FRPSSC P1-Public 22 July 2025 

 

Kent Marshes Water Level Management Board. This change will bring several 

benefits, including:  

 Greater efficiency: Streamlining governance and operations to reduce 

administrative burdens and duplication of effort.  

  Enhanced resilience: Strengthening our ability to res
[...]
5 Financial Outturn and May 2025 Budgetary Control 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 In accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules this report informs 

Members of the 2024/25 Financial Outturn and current financial position to the 

end of May 2025 for the 2025/26 Financial Year.  

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

2.2 The reporting of both outturn and budgetary control demonstrates governance and 

control of the Council’s financial resources. 

3 2024/25 Outturn 

3.1 As presented to Cabinet on 30 June, a detailed revenue and capital outturn 

position for the year 2024/25 is provided through the Revenue and Capital Outturn 

Booklet attached at [Annex 1] which has been compiled in liaison with Chief 

Officers including, where appropriate, explanatory notes of variations between 

revised estimates and outturn.  Variations between the original and revised 

estimates for 2024/25 were highlighted in the notes to the Annual Estimate papers 

presented to Members during the 2025/26 budget cycle. 

3.2 In accordance with the Council's Constitution the Statement of Accounts, which 

shows the outturn in the format specified by the Code of Practice on Local 

Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2022/23, will be presented to the 

Audit Committee for approval.  The Director of Finance and Transformation 

Finance, Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee 

 

22 July 2025 

Part 1 - Public  

Matters for Information 

Cabinet Member Martin Coffin - Deputy Leader; and Cabinet Member 

for Finance, Waste and Technical  

 

Responsible Officer Sharon Shelton – Director of Finance and 

Transformation  

 

Report Author Paul Worden – Chief Financial Services Officer  

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



 2  
 

FRPSSC P1-Public 22 July 2025 

 

presented an unaudited copy of the Statement of Accounts to the Audit 

Committee on 21 July 2025. 

3.3 The Counci
[...]
e is a current net favourable variance of 

£291,052 as at the end of May.  

5 Business Rates Monitoring 

5.1 The Original Estimate set an overall net income to the council of £4,209,769.  

5.2 As at the end of May the predicted net income is £4,011,309 a variation of 

£198,640. This is because of increased levels of empty business properties and 

the awaited valuations of business properties adjacent to Junction 5 of the M20. 

6 Capital Expenditure 

6.1 In February 2025 the Council agreed a capital budget for 2025/26 of £10.2m. 

6.2 Spend to the end of May 2025, was £400,000, but Members are reminded that the 

larger projects including Temporary Accommodation & Resettlement Scheme, and 

Page 52



 7  
 

FRPSSC P1-Public 22 July 2025 

 

Gibson East Refurbishment, make up a significant proportion of the agreed 

budget. Further updates will be shared with Members in due course. 

7 Annual Service Delivery Plan and the MTFS Funding Gap 

7.1 The annual service delivery plan contains an objective to identify at least 

£300,000 of the current year’s £600,000 savings target by the end of the summer 

2025.  

7.2 Work with services is approaching completion to identify this target and will be 

reported to Members at the September meeting of this Scrutiny Select Committee. 

7.3 A larger exercise to address the balance of this year’s target and the £2.2m 

ongoing targets in years beyond 2025/26 has commenced with involvement from 

both Management Team and Service Managers.  Options for consideration will be 

presented to Cabinet over the remainder of this financial year. 

8 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

8.1 As set out above. 

9 Risk Assessment 

9.1 Budgetary control is a prerequisite of good financial management, financial 

planning and control and needs to be kept under review to ensure it remains 

effective and relevant. 

9.2 Homelessness and Planning Appeals currently present the greatest challenges to 

the approved budgets an
[...]
ve information will be available in the early Autumn 

through a policy statement.  

Finance, Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee 

 

22 July 2025 

Part 1 - Public  

Matters for Information 

Cabinet Member Cllr Martin Coffin, Cabinet Member for Finance, 

Waste and Technical Services 

 

Responsible Officer Sharon Shelton, Director of Finance and 

Transformation 

 

Report Author Sharon Shelton, Director of Finance and 

Transformation 

Page 65

Agenda Item 10

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/the-fair-funding-review-20
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/the-fair-funding-review-20


 2  
 

FRPSSC P1-Public 22 July 2025 

 

3.4 It is still the Government’s intention to implement funding changes in the 2026/27 

local government finance settlement. 

3.5 One of the key points set out is to reduce the number of individual grants and roll 

them into the settlement funding assessment (SFA) and, as a result, be 

redistributed using the new funding methodology.   

3.6 Most notably, the Government proposes ending the New Homes Bonus and 

rolling in the equivalent sum into SFA.   This will also apply to grants for 

homelessness prevention, rough sleeping and temporary accommodation. 

3.7 The Government intends to reset the baseline for retained business rates in full in 

2026/27. There is an intention to provide transitional funding, including a minimum 

funding floor, to protect councils from the full impact of the funding changes.  A 

three-year phased transition period is proposed. 

3.8 Statutory duties: The Government is seeking views on statutory duties that 

impose significant burden without significant value for residents. 

3.9 Sales, fees and charges reform: The Government is seeking to review the current 

system and implement changes (devolution of specific charges, adjustment of 

nationally set fee levels, or do-nothing) in a phased manner.  

4 Proposal 

4.1 Officers will formulate a response to the con
[...]
d May 2025 Budgetary Report
	Annex 1 - Revenue and Capital  Outturn Booklet - to be published as supplement
	Annex 2 - Reserves
	Annex 3 - Approved variations May 2025
	Annex 4 - Salaries May 2025
	Outturn and Budgetary Conrtol Annex 5 - Income May 2025

	10 Consultation - 'The Fair Funding Review 2.0'
	11 Consultation - Modernising and Improving the Administration of Council Tax
	12 Work Programme 2025/26
	14 Exclusion of Press and Public
	15 Annual Senior Information Risk Owner Report 2025-26
	Annex 1 - Annual SIRO Report 2024-25
	Annex 2 - Cyber security IRR & SOC Business Case

	16 Urgent items





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 22nd July, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr D Harman (Chair), Cllr M R Rhodes (Vice-Chair),                                
Cllr L Athwal (substitute), Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr T Bishop,                 
Cllr P Boxall, Cllr L Chapman, Cllr J Clokey, Cllr D A S Davis 
(substitute), Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr S Pilgrim, Cllr S A Hudson 
(substitute) and Cllr C J Williams  
   

 Councillors Mrs S Bell, M D Boughton, M A Coffin and 
Mrs A S Oakley* were also present pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21. 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R I B Cannon, 
B A Parry and K B Tanner 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

FRP 25/15    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr L Athwal substituted for Cllr B Parry 

 Cllr D Davis substituted for Cllr R Cannon 

 Cllr S Hudson substituted for Cllr K Tanner 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

FRP 25/16    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  
 
However, for reasons of transparency, Cllr Coffin advised that in relation 
to agenda item 6 (Outside Bodies Update – West Kent Partnership), he 
was the Director of Phoenix Fireworks, which had been a beneficiary of 
the West Kent Rural Grant Scheme. 
 
 
 
 



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

22 July 2025 

 
 

 
2 

 

 
FRP 25/17    MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee held on                  
27 May 2025 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

FRP 25/18    OUTSIDE BODIES UPDATE - WEST KENT PARTNERSHIP  
 
The report provided an overview of the West Kent Partnership, an 
economic partnership funded by Tonbridge and Malling Borough 
Council, Sevenoaks District Council and Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Council.  A large amount of the work of the Partnership over the past 2-3 
years had been on the delivery of UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Rural 
England Prosperity Fund initiatives, which included the West Kent 
Business Support Programme and the West Kent Rural Grants Scheme.   
 
Following announcements by Government that both the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund and Rural England Prosperity Fund would be extended 
for a one year period, the West Kent Rural Grants Scheme and the West 
Kent Business Support Programme would continue in 2025/26.   
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FRP 25/19    DIGITAL & IT STRATEGY PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
(Decision Notice D250091MEM) 
 
The report provided an update on progress to date with regard to the 
Council’s Digital and IT Strategy for the period 2023-2027. 
 
Over the past two years, the Council had made significant progress in 
delivering its Digital and IT Strategy 2023-27.  The focus had been on 
improving service delivery, strengthening cyber security, and enhancing 
the digital experience for residents and staff.  The roadmap for the 
strategy was attached at Annex 1 to the report and a detailed list of 
projects was attached at Annex 2. 
 
*RECOMMENDED:  That the progress made to date on the Council’s 
Digital and IT Strategy since its adoption in May 2023, and the direction 
of travel, be noted. 
 
*Decision taken by Cabinet Member 
 
 
 
 
 
 



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

22 July 2025 

 
 

 
3 

 

 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

FRP 25/20    LOWER MEDWAY INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARD PROPOSED 
MERGER  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation advised that 
notice was formally given on 10 June 2025 of a formal merger between 
the Lower Medway Board and the North Kent Marshes Water Level 
Management Board.  The consultation period closed on 10 July 2025.  It 
was noted that the amalgamation would bring greater efficiency, 
enhanced resilience, improved service delivery and increased 
transparency and accountability.   
 

FRP 25/21    2024/25 FINANCIAL OUTTURN AND MAY 2025 BUDGETARY 
REPORT  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation informed 
Members of the 2024/25 Financial Outturn and the current financial 
position to the end of May 2025 for the 2025/26 Financial Year. 
 
A detailed revenue and capital outturn position for the year 2024/25 was 
provided in the Revenue and Capital Outturn Booklet attached at              
Annex 1.  Members were pleased with the positive revenue position for 
2024/25, reported as a contribution to the Borough Council’s General 
Revenue Reserve of £109,493 after taking into account the additional 
reserve movements as set out in paragraph 3.13 of the report.   
 
Details of the movements in reserve balances as at 31 March 2025 were 
set out in Annex 2 and a summary of decisions taken by Cabinet and 
Committees with budget implications since the revenue budget was 
approved by Council in February 2025 was attached at Annex 3. 
 
Budgetary Control Monitoring Statements for Salaries and Incomes to 
end of May 2025 were attached for information at Annex 4 and Annex 5 
respectively.  The 2024/25 revenue budget position was summarised in 
paragraph 4.8 of the report, which reflected a favourable net variance of 
£291,052 as at the end of May 2025.  
 
With regard to Business Rates monitoring, particular reference was 
made to the variation of £198,640 below the original estimate of an 
overall net income of £4,011,309, due to an increased level of empty 
properties and the awaited valuations of business properties adjacent to 
Junction 5 of the M20.   
 
In terms of the Annual Service Delivery Plan and the MTFS Funding 
Gap, the Plan contained an objective to identify at least £300k of the 
current year’s £600k savings target by the end of the summer 2026.  
Work with services was approaching completion to identify this target 



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

22 July 2025 

 
 

 
4 

 

and would be reported to the Finance, Regeneration and Property 
Scrutiny Select Committee in September 2025; and options for 
consideration to balance this year’s target and the £2.2m ongoing 
targets in years beyond 2025/26 would be presented to Cabinet over the 
remainder of the financial year. 
 

FRP 25/22    CONSULTATION - 'THE FAIR FUNDING REVIEW 2.0'  
 
The report advised of the release of the Fair Funding Review 
consultation which was launched on 20 June 2025 and would close on 
15 August 2025.  It was noted that the consultation did not include 
provisional allocations at local authority level and it was envisaged that 
this indicative information would be available in the early Autumn 
through a policy statement and it was the Government’s intention to 
implement funding changes in the 2026/27 local government finance 
settlement.  
 
Officers would formulate a response to the consultation, in liaison with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, Waste and Technical Services, and 
the submission would be completed before the deadline of 15 August 
2025.  Given the significance of the potential impact of the proposed 
changes, the response would be reported to the September meeting of 
the Scrutiny Select Committee.   
 

FRP 25/23    CONSULTATION - MODERNISING AND IMPROVING THE 
ADMINISTRATION OF COUNCIL TAX  
 
The report advised of the release of a consultation ‘Modernising and 
improving the administration of council tax’ which was launched on 20 
June 2025 and which would close on 12 September 2025.  Details of the 
proposals included in the consultation were set out in section 3.4 of the 
report.   
 
Members discussed in particular the Government’s proposal to change 
council tax billing from 10-months to 12-months by default to assist 
households in managing their finances.  Although it was proposed that 
the ability for households to pay over 10 months would be maintained. 
Concern was raised regarding the potential impact on the Council’s 
cashflow and the impact that the change would have on those who 
experience difficulties in managing their financial affairs. 
 
Officers would formulate a response to the consultation, in liaison with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, Waste and Technical Services and the 
final response would be submitted to the Scrutiny Select Committee in 
September 2025. 
 
 
 
 



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

22 July 2025 

 
 

 
5 

 

FRP 25/24    WORK PROGRAMME 2025/26  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during the 
next year was attached for information.  Members were invited to 
suggest future matters for 2025/26 by liaising with the Chair of the 
Committee and the Scrutiny Officer. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

FRP 25/25    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FRP 25/26    ANNUAL SENIOR INFORMATION RISK OWNER REPORT 2025-26  
 
(Reasons: Part 2 Private – LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Finance or 
business affairs of any particular person) 
 
The new Annual Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) report for 
2024/25 provided a comprehensive overview of the key activities, 
achievements, and challenges faced by the council over the past year.  
Through the report, the SIRO aimed to keep Members informed and 
engaged, ensuring transparency and accountability in all the Council’s 
information security endeavours. 
 
The Annual SIRO Report for 2024/25, attached at Annex 1 to the report, 
highlighted the Council’s dedication to delivering efficient services for all 
residents whilst maintaining an effective council.  By analysing the 
Council’s strategic initiatives, operational performance and financial 
health, the report supported informed decision-making and continuous 
improvement. 
 
*RECOMMENDED: That 
 
(1) the annual report providing strategic oversight and assurance on 

organisational information risk and digital resilience be 
acknowledged; 
 

(2) the proposed investment in enhanced cybersecurity services be 
supported, and a procurement process be initiated accordingly;  

 



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

22 July 2025 

 
 

 
6 

 

(3) the associated costs for incident response be covered using 
available grant funding; and  

 
(4) the ongoing operational costs for security monitoring be funded 

from existing reserves initially and incorporated into the core 
budget in future financial years.  

 
*Recommendation to Cabinet 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.52 pm 
 
 


